36

Edgar Filing: STERLING CONSTRUCTION CO INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

   The settlement of the Put triggered the repayment of approximately $7.9 million of the Company�s debt owed to
management and others who funded the Sterling Transaction in 2001. The Company paid this amount as well through
a combination of cash of approximately $2.4 million (from borrowings on available long-term bank facilities),
issuance of five-year notes of approximately $4.7 million and the balance through the issuance of approximately
225,000 shares of the Company�s common stock, at a fair value of $5.14 per share.
   The following table reflects the settlement of the Put as if it had been completed at the beginning of each
respective period of fiscal 2004, 2003 and 2002, even though, by its terms, the Put was not exercisable before July 19,
2004 (dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data):

Proforma fiscal
Fiscal year
ended Proforma year ended

December 31,
2004 Adjustment

December 31,
2004

Total revenues $ 154,178 $ 154,178
Operating profit 6,391 6,391
Interest expense, net of interest income 1,695 344(b) 2,039
Minority interest 962 (962)(c) �

Net income $ 5,653 408 $ 6,061

Weighted average shares, basic 5,343 5,343
Earnings per share, basic $ 1.06 $ 1.13

Weighted average shares, diluted 7,028 7,028
Earnings per share, diluted $ 0.81 $ 0.86

Proforma fiscal
Fiscal year
ended Proforma year ended

December 31,
2003 adjustment

December 31,
2003

Total revenues $ 169,532 $ 169,532
Operating profit 10,998 1,001(a) 11,999
Interest expense, net of interest income 2,074 359(b) 2,433
Minority interest 1,627 (1,627)(c) �

Net income $ 5,419 4,147 $ 9,566

Weighted average shares, basic 5,090 1,794(d) 6,885
Earnings per share, basic $ 1.06 $ 1.39

Weighted average shares, diluted 6,488 1,794(d) 8,282
Earnings per share, diluted $ 0.84 $ 1.16

37

Edgar Filing: STERLING CONSTRUCTION CO INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Fiscal year ended Proforma fiscal
December 31,

2002 Proforma year ended

(Restated) adjustment
December 31,

2002
Total revenues $ 134,317 $ 134,417
Operating profit 6,988 521(a) 7,509
Interest expense, net of interest income 2,643 484(b) 3,127
Minority interest 873 (873)(c) �

Net income $ 3,352 601 $ 3,953

Weighted average shares, basic 5,062 1,794(d) 6,856
Earnings per share, basic $ 0.66 $ 0.58

Weighted average shares, diluted 6,103 1,794(d) 7,897
Earnings per share, diluted $ 0.56 $ 0.50

Notes:
(a) Reverses the increase of $1.0 million in 2003 and $521,000 in the Put liability during 2002
(b) Additional interest expense related to the issuance of new notes offset by a decrease in interest expense related to
existing notes repaid or replaced as part of the transaction
(c) Minority interest expense is eliminated
(d) Reflects the issuance of 1.8 million of shares of common stock in part satisfaction of the Put consideration and
certain notes.
5. Line of Credit and Long-Term Obligations
   Long-term obligations consist of the following (in thousands):